PIC18F66K80
PIC18F66K80 Family
Silicon Errata and Data Sheet Clarification
The PIC18F66K80 family devices that you have
received conform functionally to the current Device
Data Sheet (DS39977F), except for the anomalies
described in this document.
The silicon issues discussed in the following pages are

8. Module: Product Identification System
The Product Identification System is missing a
few package type codes. The correct list is as
follows:
PART NO. X /XX XXX
PatternPackageTemperature
Range
Device
Device(1,2) PIC18F65K80, PIC18F46K80, PIC18F45K80, PIC18F26K80,
PIC18F25K80, PIC18LF66K80
    VDD range 1.8V to 5V
PIC18LF25K80, PIC18LF26K80, PIC18LF45K80,
PIC18LF46K80, PIC18F25K80, PIC18LF66K80
    VDD range 1.8V to 3.6V
Temperature Range I =  -40C to +85C (Industrial)
E =  -40C to +125C (Extended)
Package P = PDIP Plastic Dual In-Line
MR = 64-Pin QFN Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead
Package
ML = 44-Pin QFN Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead Package
MM = 28-Pin QFN Plastic Quad Flat, No Lead
Package
SO = SOIC Plastic Small Outline
SP = SPDIP Skinny Plastic Dual In-Line
SS = SSOP Plastic Shrink Small Outline
PT = TQFP Plastic Thin Quad Flatpack
Pattern a) QTP, SQTP, Code or Special Requirements
(blank otherwise)
Examples:
a) PIC18LF66K80-I/MR 301 = Industrial temp.,
QFN package, Extended VDD limits, QTP
pattern #301.
b) PIC18LF66K80-I/PT = Industrial temp., TQFP
package, Extended VDD limits.
Note 1: F = Standard Voltage Range
LF = Low Voltage Range
2: T = in tape and reel, TQFP
packages only.
DS80000519L-page 14  2011-2017 Microchip Technology Inc.
PIC18F66K80
9. Module: ECAN
In Register 27-55, CIOCON: CAN I/O Control
Register, Bit 4 has an incorrect description for its
settings. The correct description is as follows:
10. Module: Power-Managed Modes
In Table 4-1: Power-Managed Modes, the
column “IDLEN<7>” under “OSCCON Bits”
should instead read ‘IDLEN”.
11. Module: DC Characteristics (Comparator
Specifics)
Parameter D303, Comparator Response Time
is incorrect. The correct specifications are as
follows:
TABLE 31-2:  COMPARATOR SPECIFICATIONS
bit 4 CANCAP: CAN Message Receive Capture Enable bit
1 = Enable CAN capture; CAN message receive signal replaces input in RC2/CCP2
0 = Disable CAN capture; RC2/CCP2 input to CPP2 module
Operating Conditions: 1.8V  VDD  5.5V, -40°C  TA  +125°C
Param.
No.
Sym. Characteristics Min. Typ. Max. Units Comments
D300 VIOFF Input Offset Voltage — ±5.0 40 mV
D301 VICM Input Common Mode Voltage — — AVDD V
D302 CMRR Common Mode Rejection Ratio 55 — — dB
D303 TRESP Response Time(1) — 675 1200 ns
D304 TMC2OV Comparator Mode Change to
Output Valid*
— — 10 s
Note 1: Response time is measured with one comparator input at (AVDD – 1.5)/2, while the other input transitions
from VSS to VDD.
 2011-2017 Microchip Technology Inc. DS80000519L-page 15
PIC18F66K80
APPENDIX A: DOCUMENT